
City Council Study Session
October 10, 2023

2024 Proposed 
Mid-Biennial Budget 

Review & Modification



Overview
As part of the two-year budget cycle, a mid-biennial review 

and adjustment is conducted prior to the end of the first year.

This presentation is intended to provide an overview of the 

proposed revenue and expenditure forecast and its impact on 

the City’s financial reserves in the second year.
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Vision & Mission

• To create a culturally diverse, economically vibrant, safe, and strong
Yakima community.

• To provide outstanding services that meet the community’s needs.

• To govern responsibly by effectively managing and protecting
public resources.

• To build trust in government through openness, diverse leadership, and
communication.

• To strategically focus on enhancing Yakima’s quality of life.
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2023 – 2024 Budget Goals
• Achieve a balanced budget in every fund.

• Assure prioritized services citywide.

• Preserve General Fund’s reserve, with a goal of 25%
of expenditures.

• Establish sustainable funding for equipment replacement.

• The creation of a 5-year capital budget developed for all funds,
including projects within the General Fund.
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Yakima Council Strategic Priorities

 Public Safety 
 Fiscal sustainability 
 Housing 
 Strengthening Partnership 
 Investment in infrastructure 
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Proposed 2024 General Fund
REVENUES BY SOURCE

$76,716,333

Salaries & Wages
58.4%

Personnel Benefits 
22.2%

Supplies ‐ Cons & 
Resale
2.8%

Services & Payments 
13.3%

Capital Outlays
0.1%

Debt Service
22.2%

Transfers 
2.9%

Sales Tax
39.3%

Utility & Franchise 
Taxes
31%

Property Tax
11%

Charges for 
Services

4%

Intergovernmental 
Revenues

5%

Other Taxes & 
Assessments

2%

Licenses & Permits
3%

Fines & Forf, 
Transfers, Misc

5%

EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY
$75,756,790
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General Fund Forecast
(With Transfers)
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Fund Balance vs. Policy Reserve Amount
(General Fund Only)
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Proposed 2024 Citywide Revenue & Expenditures

REVENUES BY SOURCE
$268,597,419

EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY
$274,456,001

Sales Tax, 15.3%

Utility & Franchise 
Taxes, 9.7%

Property Tax, 8.9%

Charges for 
Services, 22.9%

Intergovernmental 
Revenues, 16.6%

Other Taxes & 
Assessments, 2.6%

Licenses & 
Permits, 1.3%

Fines & Forf, 
Transfers, Misc, 

22.6%

Salaries & Wages, 
26.8%

Personnel Benefits , 
16.4%

Supplies ‐ Cons & 
Resale, 3.7%

Services & Payment, 
27.0%

Capital Outlays, 16.4%

Debt Service, 2.8%

Transfers, 6.9%
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Citywide Forecast
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Fund Balance vs. Policy Reserve Amount
(All Citywide Funds)
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2024 Citywide Reserve Balance Summary
(With Transfers) 
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Budget Cuts Implemented
Department Budget Cuts Implemented per Council Position Affected Cost Reduction
Police Eliminate Third Captain Position 1 ‐ Police Captain Position ‐$                                    
Police Eliminate in‐Home Detention Program 1  ‐ Corrections Administrative Specialist Position 93,459$                             
Police Eliminate Services Manager 1 ‐ Services Manager Position 156,968$                           

SUNCOMM Eliminate Vacant Telecommunicator Positions 2 ‐ Vacant  Positions 182,776$                           

Planning Eliminate Vacant Senior Planner Position 1 ‐ Vacant Position 103,065$                           

City Manager/ED Eliminate Vacant Grant Writer Position 1 ‐ Vacant Position 81,606$                             
City Manager/ED Eliminate Promotion of various downtown events 10,000$                             
City Manager/ED Eliminate funding for  Miller Park concerts and Viva LaMusica @ Franklin 45,000$                             

IT Elimination of Printer Support Contract ‐ 20,000$                             

City Clerk Eliminate Records Assistant Position 1 ‐ Records Assistant Position 75,091$                             

Community Relations Eliminate Vacant Community Outreach Specialist 1 ‐ Vacant Position 88,600$                             

PW‐City Hall Eliminate Temporary Custodial Staff Temporary Staff 13,000$                             
PW‐City Hall Reduce Contractor Repair & Maintenance Funding for HBCC ‐ 10,000$                             
PW‐City Hall Reduce Contractor Repair & Maintenance Funding for City Hall ‐ 20,000$                             

PW‐Engineering Eliminate vacant Design Engineer Position  1 ‐ Vacant Position 78,134$                             

PW‐Engineering
Continue to Underfill Design Engineer Position with Development 
Engineer 5,500$                                

PW‐Streets & Traffic Eliminate vacant Streets Operation Lead  Position  1 ‐ Vacant Position 118,000$                           

PW‐Streets & Traffic
Move Traffic Technician II Position to Engineering/Remove from 
General Fund ‐ 53,800$                             
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True impact to the General Fund: approx. $1.4 million

Department Budget Cuts Implemented per Council Position Affected Cost Reduction
Human Resources Senior Human Resources Specialist 1 ‐ Vacant Position 123,860$                           

Finance Eliminate Financial Services Technician Position 1‐Financial Services Technician Position 48,149$                             
Finance Reallocate the Director and Assistant's salary allocation ‐ 29,099$                             
Finance Eliminate Salaries Temporary   ‐ 20,382$                             
Finance Eliminate Overtime ‐ 2,000$                                
Finance Reduce Fiduciary Services and Miscellaneous expenses ‐ 18,896$                             

Purchasing  Eliminate .5 Purchasing Assistant Role  1 ‐ 0.5  FTE Purchasing Assistant Role 33,394$                             

Legal Vacant Civil Attorney Position 1 ‐ Vacant Position 172,857$                           
Legal Vacant Rule 9 Summer Intern 1 ‐ Vacant Position 17,312$                             

Municipal Court Cancel water delivery contract ‐ 2,210$                                
Municipal Court Court Administrator Salary Savings ‐ 43,744$                             
Municipal Court Eliminate Court Assistant Position  1 ‐ Vacant Position 97,341$                             

1,774,244$          

Budget Cuts Implemented continued….
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Available Tax/Fee Revenue Options
Type of Revenue YES NO Current Rate-COY

Business & Occupation (B&O) Tax X Not imposed

Admission Tax X Not imposed

Impact Fees X Not imposed
Utility Tax (Sewer, Solid waste, 
Stormwater, Water) X No limit prescribed by State or Federal Law

Traffic and Parking Fines X
Free parking, then fines go into effect after Time 
Limit expires

Transportation Benefit District Sales Tax X Not imposed
Transportation Benefit District (TBD) 
Vehicle tabs X $20 vehicle license fee; can increase to $40 

Other Options YES NO Notes

Regional Fire Authority X Requires majority vote of participating districts

Metropolitan Park District X Requires majority vote of Yakima Residents

Levy Lid Lift X Requires majority vote of Yakima Residents
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Utility Taxes
(Water, Sewer, Solid Waste, Stormwater)

• Water, 20%
• Sewer, 20%
• Solid Waste, 20%  
• Stormwater,15%
• No rate limit prescribed by State/Federal 

law
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Potential Utility Tax Increase

Department
Current 
Rate 2024 Utility Tax Department

Potential 
Rate

Potential 2024 
Utility Tax

Increase  In lIeu Taxes 
in Departments

Water 20% 2,502,200$         Water 24.5% 3,065,195$                    562,995$                          
Wastewater 20% 4,808,825$         Wastewater 24.5% 5,890,810$                    1,081,986$                      
Refuse‐General Fund 15% 1,437,221$         Refuse‐General Fund 20% 1,916,294$                    479,074$                          
Refuse‐Clean City 5% 479,074$             Refuse‐Clean City 5% 479,074$                       ‐$                                   
Stormwater 15% 609,662$             Stormwater 15% 609,662$                       ‐$                                   

9,836,980$         Wastewater‐Aquatic Funding 0.5% 120,221$                       120,221$                          
Water‐Aquatic Funding 0.5% 62,555$                          62,555$                            
Stormwater‐Aquatic Funding 10% 406,441$                       406,441$                          

12,550,251$                 2,713,271$                      
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Potential Increase to:
General Fund $   2,124,054
Capital & Operating Budget for the Aquatic Fund                   $      589,217

$   2,713,271

Household Impact
Monthly Increase:

• Water (15ccf): $1.49
• Wastewater (6ccf): $1.77
• Refuse: $2.08

Annual Increase:
• Stormwater: $7.92



General Fund Forecast
(With Transfers)
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Admission Tax 

• Tax on admission charged for various facilities 
and events

• Theatres
• Dance Halls
• Other activities where an admission is charged

• Exemptions
• Tax rate – no greater than 5%
• Unrestricted Revenue
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Potential Admission Tax 

 $85,000.00

 $86,000.00

 $87,000.00

 $88,000.00

 $89,000.00

 $90,000.00

 $91,000.00

 $92,000.00

 $93,000.00

 $94,000.00

2021 2022

5% of prior years' spending

 $1,700,000

 $1,720,000

 $1,740,000

 $1,760,000

 $1,780,000

 $1,800,000

 $1,820,000

 $1,840,000

 $1,860,000

 $1,880,000

2021 2022

Admission charges collected in The City of 
Yakima 
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Impact Fees

• Fee charged to developers to mitigate the 
impacts from a new development 

• Revenues are restricted
• Cities planning under the Growth 

Management Act (GMA) can impose
• Transportation
• Parks
• Fire

• Spend within 10 years of receipt
• Does not require voter approval
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Potential Impact Fees
Rates are based on another Washington City for demonstration purposes only

Land Use
ITE Land 
Use Code Unit of Measure

District "A"
Fee per unit

District "B" 
Fee per Unit

District "C" 
Fee per Unit

District "D" 
Fee per Unit Units

# of Permits 
Issued

Residential
Single Family & Duplex 210 dwelling 105.41$          866.87$             1,230.23$         724.25$             172 154
Multi‐Family 1‐2 level 220 dwelling 74.25$            610.59$             866.52$             510.13$             18 5
Multi‐Family 3‐10 level 221 dwelling 48.76$            400.98$             569.06$             335.01$             0 ‐
ADU ‐ dwelling 48.76$            400.98$             569.06$             335.01$             4 4
Multi Family Low‐Income ‐ dwelling 44.33$            364.53$             517.33$             304.56$             54 1
Nursing Home 254 bed 24.30$            199.82$             283.58$             166.95$             0 ‐
Continuing Care Retirement 255 dwelling 13.41$            110.25$             156.46$             92.11$               0 ‐
Assisted Living 620 bed 18.43$            151.59$             215.13$             126.65$             18 1

Hotel (3 Levels or More) 310 room 70.70$            581.39$             825.10$             485.74$             74 1
Hotel/Motel 320 room 56.32$            463.14$             657.28$             387.00$             0 ‐
Movie Theater 444 sq ft/GFA 0.20$               1.68$                 2.38$                 1.40$                 0 ‐
Health Club 492 sq ft/GFA 0.25$               2.02$                 2.87$                 1.69$                 0 ‐
Day Care 565 sq ft/GFA 0.50$               4.11$                 5.84$                 3.44$                 15,698 2
Bank 912 sq ft/GFA 0.55$               4.50$                 6.39$                 3.76$                 0 ‐

Elementary School 520 sq ft/GFA 0.05$               0.45$                 0.64$                 0.38$                 0 ‐
Middle School 522 sq ft/GFA 0.04$               0.31$                 0.44$                 0.26$                 0 ‐
High School 530 sq ft/GFA 0.05$               0.37$                 0.53$                 0.31$                 0 ‐
University/College 550 ASF 0.06$               0.49$                 0.70$                 0.41$                 0 ‐
Religious Institute 560 sq ft/GFA 0.05$               0.41$                 0.58$                 0.34$                 0 ‐
Library 590 sq ft/GFA 0.33$               2.72$                 3.86$                 2.27$                 0 ‐
Hospital 610 sq ft/GFA 0.11$               0.92$                 1.31$                 0.77$                 0 ‐

COST PER TRIP

Commercial ‐ Services

Commercial ‐ Institutional
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Potential Impact Fees continued….
Rates based on another Washington City for demonstration purposes only

Land Use
ITE Land 
Use Code Unit of Measure

District "A"
Fee per unit

District "B" 
Fee per Unit

District "C" 
Fee per Unit

District "D" 
Fee per Unit Units

# of Permits 
Issued

Veterinary Clinic 640 sq ft/GFA 0.46$               3.78$                 5.36$                 3.16$                 0 ‐
General Office 710 sq ft/GFA 0.16$               1.29$                 1.83$                 1.08$                 0 ‐
Medical Office/Clinic 720 sq ft/GFA 0.35$               2.86$                 4.05$                 2.39$                 0 ‐
Office Park 750 sq ft/GFA 0.16$               1.28$                 1.82$                 1.07$                 0 ‐

Free‐Standing Discount Supers 813 sq ft/GFA 0.16$               1.35$                 1.92$                 1.13$                 0 ‐
Specialty Retail Center 826 sq ft/GFA 0.09$               0.77$                 1.10$                 0.65$                 3,256 1
Hardware/Paint Store 816 sq ft/GFA 0.17$               1.38$                 1.96$                 1.15$                 0 ‐
Nursery/Garden Center 817 sq ft/GFA 0.31$               2.52$                 3.58$                 2.11$                 0 ‐
Shopping Center 820 sq ft/GFA 0.14$               1.15$                 1.64$                 0.96$                 0 ‐
Car Sales ‐ New/Used 841 sq ft/GFA 0.21$               1.71$                 2.42$                 1.43$                 924 1
Tire Store 848 Service bay 183.71$          1,510.75$         2,144.01$         1,262.20$         0 ‐
Supermarket 850 sq ft/GFA 0.36$               2.95$                 4.19$                 2.46$                 0 ‐
Convenience Market 851 sq ft/GFA 0.81$               6.68$                 9.48$                 5.58$                 6,200 1
Pharmacy 881 sq ft/GFA 0.25$               2.09$                 2.97$                 1.75$                 0 ‐
Furniture Store 890 sq ft/GFA 0.01$               0.11$                 0.16$                 0.10$                 0 ‐
Quick Lubrication Vehicle Shop 941 Service bay 299.26$          2,461.01$         3,492.60$         2,056.13$         0 ‐
Auto Parts & Service Center 943 sq ft/GFA 0.23$               1.85$                 2.63$                 1.55$                 42,000 1
Service Station/Minimart/Carw 853 VFP 309.27$          2,543.25$         3,609.31$         2,124.84$         12 1

Light Industry/High Technology 110 sq ft/GFA 0.13$               1.08$                 1.53$                 0.90$                 0 ‐
Heavy Industrial 120 sq ft/GFA 0.09$               0.76$                 1.07$                 0.63$                 0 ‐

Commercial ‐ Administrative Office

Commercial ‐ Retail

Industrial
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Potential Impact Fees continued….
Rates based on another Washington City for demonstration purposes only

Land Use
ITE Land 
Use Code Unit of Measure

District "A"
Fee per unit

District "B" 
Fee per Unit

District "C" 
Fee per Unit

District "D" 
Fee per Unit Units

# of Permits 
Issued

Manufacturing 140 sq ft/GFA 0.10$               0.81$                 1.15$                 0.68$                 0 ‐
Warehousing 150 sq ft/GFA 0.04$               0.36$                 0.50$                 0.30$                 0 ‐
Mini‐Storage 151 sq ft/GFA 0.02$               0.18$                 0.26$                 0.15$                 0 ‐

Drinking Establishment 925 sq ft/GFA 0.41$               3.38$                 4.79$                 2.82$                 0 ‐
Quality Restaurant 931 sq ft/GFA 0.39$               3.25$                 4.61$                 2.71$                 5,680 2
High Turnover Restaurant 932 sq ft/GFA 0.40$               3.28$                 4.66$                 2.74$                 0 ‐
Fast Casual ‐ sq ft/GFA 0.66$               5.47$                 7.76$                 4.57$                 0 ‐
Fast Food Restaurant 934 sq ft/GFA 0.99$               8.10$                 11.50$               6.77$                 0 ‐
Coffee Shop with Drive‐Thru 937 sq ft/GFA 0.39$               3.17$                 4.50$                 2.65$                 0 ‐

56,563.94$    463,833.22$    658,565.24$    379,527.80$   

Commercial ‐ Restaurant
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Estimated revenue: $1.6 million



Levy Lid Lift
•Voters are required to “lift” the total levy
amount collected from the current assessed
valuation by more than 1%
(RCW 84.55.050).

•Can be used for any purpose but cannot
exceed the maximum statutory rate.

•Two Types: Single-Year & Multi-Year.
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Levy Lid Lift: Single-Year
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Source: MRSC https://mrsc.org/explore-topics/finance/revenues/levy-lid-lift#multi



Levy Lid Lift: Multi-Year
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Source: MRSC https://mrsc.org/explore-topics/finance/revenues/levy-lid-lift#multi



How much more will it cost for a Levy Lid Lift?

Assessed Value Tax Rate Tax $
$327,000 3.325 1,087.28$ 
$327,000 2.066 675.58$    

Assessed Value Tax Rate Tax $
$875,000 3.325 2,909.38$ 
$875,000 2.066 1,807.75$ 
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Estimated revenue: $13 million



Recap/Highlights

• 2024 Budget: 
• Citywide Estimates:

• Revenue - $268.6 M
• Expenditures - $274.5 M
• Project Fund Balance Use: $5.9 M (Capital Projects)

• General Fund Estimates:
• Revenue - $76.7 M
• Expenditures - $75.8 M
• Project Fund Balance Use: $0
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Recap/Highlights continued….

• Proposed Utility Tax Increases: 
• 5%: Water, Sewer, and Solid Waste
• 10%: Stormwater

• Revenue - $2.7 M
• Expenditures - $2.1 M General Fund; $589K for Aquatics

• Other Revenues Estimates:
• Admission - $93 K
• Impact Fees - $1.6 M
• Levy Lid Lift: $13 M 
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Key Dates

10 Presentations to City Council 
24 Presentations to City Council 
7 Public Hearing and Ordinances on Ad Valorem Tax Rate
7 Budget Public Hearing
21 Budget Public hearing

21
Council passes Budget Ordinances adopting Budget and 
tax rate and last month of actuals for audit prep

Oct

Nov
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